
PSYCHIATRIC MORBIDITY IN INFERTILITY PATIENTS IN A TERTIARY CARE SETUP 
ABSTRACT:Context: Infertility is regarded as a trigger for 

psychological morbidity. Infertile couples often suffer from anxiety, 

depression and lack of self confidence. 

 INTRODUCTION 
For couples with women aged less than 35 years; the failure to conceive 

without contraception,after one year1of trying to do so is defined as 

infertility.1 Whereas for couples with women older than or equal to 35 

years; if they fail to conceive after 6 months without contraception; they 

fall into the bracket of infertility.  

Worldwide, there is high prevalence of infertility. If the prevalence of 

infertility exceeds 15 % in any nation, then it is considered as a health 

problem 2. It is estimated that over 10% couples in the world experience 

the issue of infertility3. It is estimated that the prevalence of infertility is 

highest in Canada at 11.5- 15.7% 4; followed by 12.6 % in India 5, 10% 

in US 1 and 1.72% among Chinese6.  

MATERIALS AND METHODSType of study -  Case Control StudyStudy 

Subjects/Inclusion Criteria of 280 females were included in the study 

Exclusion criteria- The patients with a past history of medical illness and 

patients coming for medical termination of pregnancy were excluded 

from the study.Patient with a previous history of mental illness were 

also excluded. Duration of study The study was conducted for a period 

of 6 months in the months of February to July 2014 .Method of data 

collection Data collection was done by a predesigned, prestructured 

and pretested questionnaire. Prior approval was sought from the 

ethical committee of the institute and written consent was obtained 

from the study subjects Prior approval sought from the ethical 

committee and written consent obtained from study subjects. 

Confidentiality and anonymity of the information obtained ;explained 

to the study subjects 

 

Infertility Clinic Patients (N=140)   

Indices Frequ

ency 

Of pts 

with  

depre

ssed 

mood 

Freque

ncy of 

pts not 

sufferin

g from  

depres

sed 

mood 

  

Percenta

ge of pts 

with   

Depress

ed 

Mood 

Chi Sq/ 

P value  

Odds 

Ratio(C

rude) 

P value  ODDs 

adjusted 

95% CI 

Age of the 

Study 

Subjects   

18-25 

26-35 

36-45 

  

  

  

30/79 

36/79 

13/79 

  

  

  

9/61 

43/61 

9/61 

  

  

  

38% 

45.6% 

16.5% 

  

  

P< 

0.005 

Chi sq- 

10.515 

    

  

0.018 

  

  

  

  

Residence 

Rural 

Urban 

  

  

34/79 

 5/79 

  

28/61 

33/61 

  

  

43% 

57% 

  

P-

0.735, 

Chi sq-

0.114 

0.890       

Employme

nt  

No  

Yes 

  

  

57/79 

22/79 

  

19/61 

42/61 

  

  

72.2% 

27.8% 

  

p).000, 

Ch Sq-

23.321 

0.175 0.014     

Education  

No 

Yes 

  

34/79 

45/79 

  

33/61 

28/61 

  

  

43% 

57% 

  

P-

0.194, 

Ch Sq-

1.687 

        

Abortion  

0 

1 

2 

3 

  

0/79 

5/79 

46/79 

28/79 

  

0/79 

37/61 

15/61 

9/61 

  

0% 

6.3% 

58.2% 

35.4% 

  

0.000, 

Chi sq-

50.729 

  0.006 3.067 1.369-6.873 

No of Child  

0 

1 

2 

3  

  

57/79 

20/79 

1/79 

1/79 

  

  

17/61 

25/61 

18/61 

1/61 

  

  

  

  

  

72.2% 

25.3% 

1.3% 

1.3% 

  

p-

0.000, 

Chi Sq-

35.663 

  0.000 0.125 0.049-0.318 

Spouse 

supportive 

No 

Yes 

  

58/79 

21/79 

  

34/61 

27/61 

  

  

73.4% 

26.6% 

  

0.029, 

Chi Sq-

4.776 

  

0.456 

      

Relative 

Supportive  

No 

Yes 

  

61/79 

18/79 

  

  

21/61 

40/61 

  

  

  

77.2% 

22.8% 

  

0.000, 

Chi Sq-

25.972 

  

0.155 

      

Cost of 

treatment 

bourne by  

Maternal 

Inlaws 

Mother  

Husband 

and Wife 

  

  

  

15/79 

  

38/79 

26/79 

  

  

  

2/61 

  

8/61 

51/61 

  

  

  

19% 

  

48.1% 

32.9% 

  

  

  

  

0.000 

Chi Sq-

35.902 

    

  

  

  

0.000 

  

  

  

  

0.074 

0.023-0.239 

Menses 

Menorrhag

ia 

Regular 

Irregular  

  

32/79 

5/79 

42/79 

  

13/61 

4/61 

44/61 

  

  

  

40.5% 

6.3% 

53.2% 

  

p-

0.051, 

Chi Sq-

5.964 

  

  

      

Gynae 

infection  

No 

Yes  

  

  

29/79 

50/79 

  

38/61 

23/61 

  

  

36.7% 

63.3% 

  

P-

0.003, 

Chi Sq-

9.030 

  

2.849 

      

Infertility 

Duration 

<5 years  

6-10 Years  

>10 Years 

  

  

  

  

  

22/79 

31/79 

26/79 

  

38/61 

19/61 

4/61 

  

  

  

27.8% 

39.2% 

32.9% 

  

  

p-0.000 

Chi Sq-

21.318 

  

  

  

0.000 

6.273 

  

2.333-16.864 

Previous 

treatment 

for 

infertility  

No 

Yes 

  

  

  

18/79 

61/79 

  

  

38/61 

23/61 

  

  

  

22.8% 

77.2% 

  

  

p-

0.000, 

Chi Sq-

22.389 

  

  

  

5.599 

  

  

 

0.000 

  

  

  

15.862 

3.821-65.843 

Infertility Clinic Patients (N=140) 

Indices Frequency 

Of Pts 

suffering 

from  

depression 

and 

Anxiety(N=9

6) 

Frequency of 

pts not 

suffering from  

depression(N

=44) 

  

Percentage  

Of pts suffering 

from 

depression 

Chi Sq/ P value  Odds 

Ratio(Cru

de) 

P value  ODDs 

adjuste

d 

  

Age of the Study 

Subjects   

18-25 

26-35 

36-45 

  

  

34/96 

45/96 

17/96 

  

  

5/44 

34/44 

5/44 

  

  

35.4% 

46.9% 

17.7% 

  

  

P<0.003, Chi Sq-

11.980 

    

  

  

  

  

  

  

Residence 

Rural 

Urban 

  

  

43/96 

 53/96 

  

25/44 

19/44 

  

  

55.7% 

44.3% 

  

0.859 

        

Employment  

No  

Yes 

  

  

69/96 

27/96 

  

7/44 

37/44 

  

71.9% 

28.1% 

  

p-0.000 

Chi sq-38.081 

0.074 0.033 0.300 0.100-

0.906 

Education  

No 

Yes 

  

37/96 

59/96 

  

30/44 

14/44 

  

38.5% 

61.5% 

  

P-0.001, chi sq-

10.622 

3.417       

Abortion  

0 

1 

2 

3 

  

0/96 

10/96 

55/96 

31/96 

  

0/44 

32/44 

6/44 

6/44 

  

0% 

10.4% 

57.2% 

32.3% 

  

0.000, Chi sq-

56.263 

  0.006 2.821 1.345-

5.917 

No of Child  

0 

1 

2 

3  

  

60/96 

23/96 

11/96 

2/96 

  

14/44 

22/44 

8/44 

0/44 

  

  

  

  

62.5% 

24.0% 

11.5% 

2.1% 

  

  

p-0.003, Chi sq-

13.661 

        

Spouse 

supportive 

No 

Yes 

  

69/96 

27/96 

  

23/44 

21/44 

  

  

71.9% 

28.1% 

  

0.023 chi sq-

5.146 

  

0.429 

  

  

    

Relative 

Supportive  

No 

Yes 

  

  

  

66/96 

30/96 

  

  

16/44 

28/44 

  

  

68.8% 

31.2% 

  

0.000, Chi Sq-

13.042 

  

0.260 

      

Cost of treatment 

bourne by  

Maternal Inlaws 

Mother  

Husband and 

Wife 

  

  

  

15/96 

  

44/96 

  

37/96 

  

  

  

  

2/44 

  

2/44 

  

40/44 

  

  

  

15.6% 

  

45.8% 

  

38.5% 

  

  

  

p-0.000 

chi Sq-33.747 

  

  

  

  

  

  

p-0.000 

  

  

  

0.205 

0.089-

0.474 

Menses 

Menorrhagia 

Regular 

Irregular  

  

36/96 

6/96 

54/96 

  

9/44 

3/44 

32/44 

  

  

  

37.5% 

6.2% 

56.2% 

  

p-0.130, 

Chi Sq-4.076 

  

  

      

Gynae infection  

No 

Yes  

  

  

  

34/96 

62/96 

  

  

33/44 

11/44 

  

35.4% 

  

64.6% 

  

p-0.000, Chi Sq-

18.944 

  

5.471 

      

Infertility 

Duration 

<5 years  

6-10 Years  

>10 Years 

  

  

  

  

31/96 

36/96 

29/96 

  

  

29/44 

14/44 

1/44 

  

  

32.3% 

37.5% 

30.2% 

  

  

p-0.000 

Chi Sq-19.217 

  

  

  

0.000 

  

4.229 

  

1.927-

9.283 

Previous 

treatment for 

infertility  

No 

Yes 

  

  

  

  

  

20/96 

76/96 

  

  

  

  

36/44 

8/44 

  

  

  

  

20.8% 

79.2% 

  

  

p-0.000, Chi Sq-

46.755 

  

  

  

17.100 

  

  

 

0.007 

  

  

  

4.625 

1.515-

14.114 

Table 1 Sociodemographic profile of the study population (N=140) Infertility Clinic Patients (N=140) 

Indices Frequency(N=140) Percentage  

Age of the Study Subjects   

18-25 

26-35 

36-45 

  

39/140 

79/140 

22/140 

  

27.9% 

56.4% 

15.7% 

Residence 

Rural 

Urban 

  

  

62/140 

 78/140 

  

44.3% 

55.7% 

Employment  

No  

Yes 

  

  

76/140 

64/140 

  

54.3% 

45.7% 

Education  

No 

Yes 

  

67/140 

73/140 

  

47.9% 

52.1% 

Abortion  

0 

1 

2 

3 

  

  

42/140 

61/140 

37/140 

  

  

30% 

43.6% 

26.4% 

No of Child  

0 

1 

2 

3  

  

74/140 

45/140 

19/140 

2/140 

  

  

52.9% 

32.1 

13.6% 

1.4% 

Spouse supportive 

No 

Yes 

  

92/140 

48/140 

  

65.7% 

34.3% 

Relative Supportive  

No 

Yes 

  

82/140 

48/140 

  

58.6% 

41.4% 

Menses 

Menorrhagia 

Regular 

Irregular  

  

45/140 

9/140 

86/140 

  

32.1 

6.4% 

61.4% 

Gynae infection  

No 

Yes  

  

  

67/140 

73/140 

  

47.9% 

52.1% 

Infertility Duration 

<5 years  

6-10 Years  

>10 Years 

  

60/140 

50/140 

30/140 

  

42.9% 

35.7% 

21.4% 

  

Previous treatment for infertility  

No 

Yes 

  

  

  

56/140 

84/140 

  

  

40% 

60% 

Family Planning  Clinic Patients (N=140)     

Indices Frequency Percentage  

Age of the Study Subjects   

18-25 

26-35 

36-45 

  

  

30/140 

58/140 

52/140 

  

  

21.4% 

41.4% 

37.1% 

Residence 

Rural 

Urban 

  

  

71/140 

 69/140 

  

50.7% 

49.3% 

Employment  

No  

Yes 

  

  

53/140 

87/140 

  

37.9% 

62.1% 

Education  

No 

Yes 

  

54/140 

86/140 

  

38.6% 

61.4% 

Abortion  

0 

1 

2 

3 

  

115/140 

19/140 

4/140 

2/140 

  

82.1% 

13.6% 

2.9% 

1.4% 

No of Child  

0 

1 

2 

3  

  

2/140 

41/140 

81/140 

16/140 

  

1.4% 

29.3% 

57.9% 

11.4% 

Spouse supportive 

No 

Yes 

  

10/140 

130/140 

  

  

7.1% 

92.9% 

  

Relative Supportive  

No 

Ye 

  

22/140 

118/140 

  

  

7.1% 

84.286% 

  

Menses 

Menorrhagia 

Regular 

Irregular  

  

  

131/140 

3/140 

  

  

93.6% 

6.4% 

Gynae infection  

No 

Yes  

  

  

3/140 

137/140 

  

  

2.1% 

97.9% 

  

Soumya Sachdeva1,Rohit Kapoor2,Sarthak 

Sachdeva3 

Indices Percentage of depressed females  P value  

Self Distraction 46/79(58.2%) 0.000 

Active Coping 44/79(55.7%) 0.000 

Denial 41/79(51.9%) 0.104 

Substance Use 

  

16/79(20.3%) 0.006 

Use emotional Support 42/79(53.2%) 0.000 

Use instrumental Support 55/79(69.6%) 0.761 

Behavioural Disengagement 56/79(70.9%) 0.640 

Venting 57/79(72.2%) 0.000 

Positive Reframing 43/79(54.4%) 0.126 

Planning 38/79(48.1%) 0.024 

Humor 29/79(36.7%) 0.126 

Acceptance 48/79(60.8%) 0.431 

Religion 43/79(54.4%) 0.000 

Self blame 34/79(43%) 0.004 

Indices  Percentage  P value  

Self Distraction  58.3%(56/96)  0.000  

Active Coping  56.2%(54/96)  0.000  

Denial  51%(49/96)  0.104  

Substance Use  19.8%(19/96)  0.008  

Use emotional Support  52.1%(50/96)  0.000  

Use instrumental Support  70.8%(68/96)  0.751  

Behavioural Disengagement  69/96(71.9%)  0.656  

Venting  70.8%(68/96)  0.000  

Positive Reframing  53/96(55.2%)  0.147  

Planning  47.9%(46/96)  0.025  

Humor  33.3%(32/96)  0.656  

Acceptance  59.4%(57/96)  0.632  

Religion  53.1%(51/96)  0.001  

Self blame  41.7%(40/96)  0.016  

CONCLUSIONS 

The prevalence of depression and anxiety should not be underestimated in the women suffering from 

infertility. Apart from searching for the obstetrical causes of infertility; psychological morbidity should 

be considered as a serious concern affecting these women. Moreover, there are several risk factors 

which may increase the likelihood of psychological stress; like presence of two or more abortions, 

nulliparity, lack of support from spouse or relatives etc. These must be kept in kind by the clinicians, 

obstetricians and healthcare workers when evaluating a case of infertility 
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