PSYCHIATRIC MORBIDITY IN INFERTILITY PATIENTS IN A TERTIARY CARE SETUP

ABSTRACT:Context: Infertility is regarded as a trigger for psychological morbidity. Infertile couples often suffer from anxiety, depression and lack of self confidence.

INTRODUCTION

For couples with women aged less than 35 years; the failure to conceive without contraception, after one year¹of trying to do so is defined as infertility.¹ Whereas for couples with women older than or equal to 35 years; if they fail to conceive after 6 months without contraception; they fall into the bracket of infertility.

Worldwide, there is high prevalence of infertility. If the prevalence of infertility exceeds 15 % in any nation, then it is considered as a health problem ². It is estimated that over 10% couples in the world experience the issue of infertility³. It is estimated that the prevalence of infertility is highest in Canada at 11.5- 15.7% 4; followed by 12.6 % in India 5, 10% in US ¹ and 1.72% among Chinese⁶.

MATERIALS AND METHODSType of study - Case Control StudyStudy Subjects/Inclusion Criteria of 280 females were included in the study Exclusion criteria- The patients with a past history of medical illness and patients coming for medical termination of pregnancy were excluded from the study. Patient with a previous history of mental illness were also excluded. Duration of study The study was conducted for a period of 6 months in the months of February to July 2014. Method of data collection Data collection was done by a predesigned, prestructured and pretested questionnaire. Prior approval was sought from the ethical committee of the institute and written consent was obtained from the study subjects Prior approval sought from the ethical committee and written consent obtained from study subjects. Confidentiality and anonymity of the information obtained ;explained

ie s	tudy subjects					
Indices		Percentage of depressed females	P value			
Self Distra	action	46/79(58.2%)	0.000			
Active Co	ping	44/79(55.7%)	0.000			
Denial		41/79(51.9%)				
Substance	e Use	16/79(20.3%)	0.006			
Jse emot	ional Support	42/79(53.2%)	0.000			
Jse instru	imental Support	55/79(69.6%)	0.761			
		FG (70(70 00))	0.510			
enaviou	ral Disengagement	56/79(70.9%)	0.640			
			0.000			
enting	eframing					
lanning		38/79(48.1%)	0.024			
umor		29/79(36.7%)	0.126			
cceptan	ce	48/79(60.8%)	0.431			
teligion		43/79(54.4%)	0.000			
elf blam	e	34/79(43%)	0.004			
	Indices	Protection of Engineering Contents Protection Prote	P value			
	Self Distraction		0.000			
	Active Coping		0.000			
	Active coping	30.270(34) 30)	0.000			
	Denial	51%(49/96)	0.104			
	Substance Use	19.8%(19/96)	0.008			
	Use emotional Support	52 1%/50/96\	0.000			
	oss sinstisman ou ppor	32.12.0(30) 30)				
	Use instrumental Support	70.8%(68/96)	0.751			
	Behavioural Disengagement	69/96(71.9%)	0.656			
	Venting	70.8%(68/96)	0.000			
	Positive Reframing	53/96(55.2%)	0.147			
	Planning	47.9%(46/96)	0.025			
			0.023			
	Humor	33.3%(32/96)	0.656			
	Acceptance	59.4%(57/96)	0.632			
	Religion	53.1%(51/96)	0.001			
		(
	Self blame	41.7%(40/96)	0.016			

	dy population (N=140) Infertil		
Indices Age of the Study Subjects	Frequency(N=140)	Percentage	
Age of the Study Subjects 18-25	39/140	27.9%	•
26-35	79/140	56.4%	
36-45	22/140	15.7%	
Residence			•
Rural	62/140	44.3%	
Urban	78/140	55.7%	
Employment			
Employment No	76/140	54.3%	
Yes	64/140	45.7%	
Education			
No	67/140	47.9%	
Yes	73/140	52.1%	
Abortion 0			
1	42/140	30%	
2	61/140	43.6%	
3	37/140	26.4%	
No of Child			
0	74/140	52.9%	
1	45/140	32.1	
2	19/140	13.6%	
3	2/140	1.4%	
Spouse supportive			
No .	92/140	65.7%	
Yes	48/140	34.3%	
Relative Supportive			
No	82/140	58.6%	
Yes	48/140	41.4%	
Menses	45 (140	22.1	
Menorrhagia Regular	45/140 9/140	32.1 6.4%	
Irregular	86/140	61.4%	
Gynae infection			
No	67/140	47.9%	
Yes	73/140	52.1%	
Infertility Duration			
<5 years	60/140	42.9%	
6-10 Years >10 Years	50/140 30/140	35.7% 21.4%	
20 10010	36/110	21.170	
Previous treatment for infertility			
No			
Yes	56/140	40%	
	84/140	60%	
Family Planning Clinic Patients (N=140) Indices	Fraguancy	Dorcontago	
Age of the Study Subjects	Frequency	Percentage	
18-25			
26-35	30/140	21.4%	
36-45	58/140	41.4%	
	52/140	37.1%	
Residence			
Rural	71/140	50.7%	
Urban	69/140	49.3%	
Employment			
No	53/140	37.9%	
Yes	87/140	62.1%	
Education			
No	54/140	38.6%	
Yes	86/140	61.4%	
Abortion -			
0	115/140 19/140	82.1% 13.6%	
1 2	4/140	2.9%	
- 3	2/140	1.4%	
No of Child			
0	2/140	1.4%	
1	41/140	29.3%	
2	81/140	57.9%	
Snouse supportive	16/140	11.4%	
Spouse supportive No	10/140	7.1%	
Yes	130/140	92.9%	
Relative Supportive			
No	22/140	7.1%	
Ye	118/140	84.286%	
Menses			
Menorrhagia	121/140	02 60/	
	131/140	93.6%	
	3/140	6.4%	
Regular Irregular Gynae infection	3/140	6.4%	
	3/140	2.1%	

Soumya Sachdeva¹, Rohit Kapoor², Sarthak Sachdeva³

ndices	Frequ	Freque	Percenta	nta Chi Sq/	/ Odds	P value	ODDs	95% CI	Infertility Clinic Pa	tients (N=140)							
	Of pts with depre	pts not sufferin g from depres	Depress		Ratio(C rude)		adjusted		Indices	suffering from depression and Anxiety(N=9	pts not suffering from depression(N =44)	Of pts suffering from	Chi Sq/ P value	Odds Ratio(Cru de)	P value	ODDs adjuste d	
ge of the tudy									Age of the Study	6)							
ubjects 8-25 6-35 6-45	30/79 36/79 13/79	43/61	38% 45.6% 16.5%	P< 0.005 Chi sq- 10.515		0.018			Subjects 18-25 26-35	34/96 45/96	5/44 34/44	35.4% 46.9%	P<0.003, Chi Sq- 11.980				
esidence ural rban	34/79 5/79		43% 57%	P- 0.735, Chi sq-	0.890				36-45 Residence Rural Urban	17/96 43/96 53/96	5/44 25/44 19/44	17.7% 55.7% 44.3%	0.859				
mployme				0.114	0.175	0.014			Orban	33/30	13/ +-	74.570					
t lo es	57/79 22/79		72.2% 27.8%	p).000, Ch Sq- 23.321					Employment No Yes	69/96 27/96	7/44 37/44	71.9% 28.1%	p-0.000 Chi sq-38.081	0.074	0.033	0.300	0.1
			43% 57%	P- 0.194, Ch Sq-					Education No Yes	37/96 59/96	30/44 14/44	38.5% 61.5%	P-0.001, chi sq- 10.622	3.417			
bortion		37/61	0% 6.3% 58.2%	1.687 0.000, Chi sq- 50.729		0.006	3.067	1.369-6.873	Abortion 0 1 2	0/96 10/96 55/96	0/44 32/44 6/44	0% 10.4% 57.2%	0.000, Chi sq- 56.263		0.006	2.821	1.3 5.9
o of Child	28/79		35.4%			0.000	0.125	0.040.0.219	3 No of Child	31/96	6/44	32.3%					
1	1/79	25/61 18/61	72.2% 25.3% 1.3% 1.3%	p- 0.000, Chi Sq- 35.663		0.000	0.125	0.049-0.318	0 1 2 3	60/96 23/96 11/96 2/96	14/44 22/44 8/44 0/44	62.5% 24.0% 11.5% 2.1%	p-0.003, Chi sq- 13.661				
es	58/79 21/79		73.4% 26.6%	0.029, Chi Sq- 4.776	0.456				Spouse supportive No Yes	69/96 27/96	23/44 21/44	71.9% 28.1%	0.023 chi sq- 5.146	0.429			
elative upportive o es	61/79 18/79		77.2% 22.8%	0.000, Chi Sq- 25.972	0.155				Relative Supportive No	66/96	16/44	68.8%	0.000, Chi Sq- 13.042	0.260			
ost of								0.023-0.239	Yes	30/96	28/44	31.2%					
nlaws	15/79 38/79		19% 48.1%	0.000 Chi Sq- 35.902		0.000	0.074		Cost of treatment bourne by Maternal Inlaws								0.0
usband		51/61		33.302					Mother Husband and	15/96	2/44	15.6%	p-0.000 chi Sq-33.747		p-0.000	0.205	
nd Wife Ienses									Wife	44/96	2/44	45.8%					
		13/61 4/61 44/61	40.5% 6.3% 53.2%	p- 0.051, Chi Sq- 5.964					Menses	37/96	40/44	38.5%					
ynae									Menorrhagia	36/96	9/44	37.5%	p-0.130,				
	29/79 50/79		36.7% 63.3%	P- 0.003, Chi Sq- 9.030	2.849				Regular Irregular	6/96 54/96	3/44 32/44	6.2% 56.2%	Chi Sq-4.076				
	22/79 31/79		27.8% 39.2% 32.9%	p-0.000 Chi Sq- 21.318		0.000	6.273	2.333-16.864	Gynae infection No Yes	34/96 62/96	33/44 11/44	35.4% 64.6%	p-0.000, Chi Sq- 18.944	5.471			
revious eatment	26/79							3.821-65.843	Infertility Duration <5 years	31/96	29/44	32.3%	p-0.000		0.000	4.229	9.2
r	18/79 61/79		22.8% 77.2%	p- 0.000, Chi Sq- 22.389	5.599	0.000	15.862		6-10 Years >10 Years	36/96 29/96	14/44	37.5% 30.2%	Chi Sq-19.217				
									Previous treatment for								1.! 14
									treatment for infertility No Yes	20/96	36/44	20.8%	p-0.000, Chi Sq- 46.755	17.100	0.007	4.625	12
									VOC	70796	3b/44	711 XV/2					

CONCLUSIONS

The prevalence of depression and anxiety should not be underestimated in the women suffering from infertility. Apart from searching for the obstetrical causes of infertility; psychological morbidity should be considered as a serious concern affecting these women. Moreover, there are several risk factors which may increase the likelihood of psychological stress; like presence of two or more abortions, nulliparity, lack of support from spouse or relatives etc. These must be kept in kind by the clinicians, obstetricians and healthcare workers when evaluating a case of infertility

97.9%

1. Infertility FAQ's. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; Atlanta: CDC; 2012. [updated September 14, 2011; cited January 27, 2012]; Available: http://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/Infertility/index.htm#1. 2. World Health Organization. The Epidemiology of Infertility. WHO; Geneva: 1975. pp. 5–8. 3. Schmidt L. Infertility and assisted reproduction in Denmark. Dan Med Bull. 2006;53:390–417. 4. Bushnik T, Cook JL, Yuzpe AA, Tough S, Collins J. Estimating the prevalence of infertility in Canada. Hum Reprod.

5. Adamson PC, Krupp K, Freeman AH, Klausner JD, Reingold AL, Madhivanan P. Prevalence & correlates of primary nfertility among young women in Mysore, India. Indian J Med Res. 2011;134:440–6

6. Yang YQ, Shen H, Chen J, Chen ZW. A prevalence survey of infertility in Beijing, China. Zhongguo Bing Du Bing ZaZhi. 2011;91(5):313–6. 7.Beck AT, Ward CH, Mendelson M, Mock J, Erbaugh J: An inventory for measuring depression. Arch Gen Psychiatry 1961, 4:561-71.

8. Beck A, Steer R, Garbin M: Psychometric properties of the beck Depression Inventory: Twenty-five years of evaluation. ClinPsychol Rev 1988, 8:122-32.

9. Yusoff N, Low WY, Yip CH. Reliabilityand validity of the Malay version of

Brief COPE Scale: A study on Malaysian women treated with adjuvant chemotherapy for breast cancerMalaysian Journal of Psychiatry 2009;18(1):27-35.

1. ElsheshtawyEA, Abo-ElezWF, AshourHS, FaroukO, zaafaranyMIE. Coping Strategies in Egyptian Ladies with Breast Cancer. Breast Cancer: Basic and Clinical Research. 2014;8:97-102. 2. Okonofua F: Preventing unsafe abortion in Nigeria. Afr J Reprod Health1997, 1(1):25–36. 13. Guerra D, Llobera A, Veiga A, Barri PN: Psychiatric morbidity in couplesattending a fertility service. Hum Reprod 1998, 13(6):1733–1736. 14. Ramezanzadeh F, Aghssa MM, Abedinia N, Zayeri F, Khanafshar N, Shariat M, Jafarabadi M: A survey of relationship between anxiety, depression and duration of infertility. BMC Womens Health 2004, 4(1):9. 15. Drosdzol A, Skrzypulec V. Quality of life and sexual functioning of Polish

doi: 10.1080/13625180802049187. PubMed PMID: 18609342. 16. Alhassan et al.: A survey on depression among infertile women in Ghana. BMC Women's Health 2014 14:42.

10. Carver CS. You want to measure coping but your protocol's too long. Consider

infertile couples. Eur J ContraceptReprod Health Care. 2008 Sep;13(3):271-81.

the Brief COPE. Int J Behav Med 1997;4 (1):92-100

17. van Noord-Zaadstra BM, Looman CW, Alsbach H, Habbema JD, teVeldeER, Karbaat J: Delaying childbearing: effect of age on fecundity and outcomeof pregnancy. Br Med J 1991, 302(6789):1361–1365. 18. Gindoff PR, Jewelewicz R: Reproductive potential in the older woman. FertilSteril 1986, 46(6):989–1001.

19. Donkor ES, Sandall J. Coping strategies of women seeking infertility treatmentin southern Ghana. Afr J Reprod Health. 2009 Dec;13(4):81-93. PubMed PMID:20690276. 20. HardeepLal Joshi, Rohtash Singh and Bindu. Psychological Distress, Coping and Subjective Wellbeing among Infertile Women. Journal of the Indian Academy of Applied Psychology. July 2009; 35(2): 329-336